
1/16 x 1/81/16 x 1/8

Trim or sand to final shape

RIGHT PANELSLEFT PANELS

All wing spars interlock with ribs to provide
greater strength and a more rigid panel

T1a T1a

T T

Aileron cap strips are cut from 1/16 x 3/16
Sand to wing profile

CS3a CS3a

UPPER WING - 3/8" per panel

LOWER WING - 7/16" per panel

Dihedral settings:

Aux. fuel tank and Radiator are
cut from scrap balsa or stiff card

TSK

FIN / RUDDER / TAIL SKID
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No special notes given for construction except for the following

A)  Strut blocks "AA" are cemented flush with the bottom of ribs CS3 and against spar.

B)  Strut blocks "BB" are cemented flush with the bottom of ribs T1 and T2 and against spar for the top wing.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

The Top Wing Center Section should be completed first. It will be used as an aid to "jig" up for the Cabane struts. Then it will be returned to

the plan and the two outer panels are built to it.  Construct the lower wing panels as seperate units. When completed, install the wing dihedral

brace FDB and RDB and cement in place. This will set the dihedral for both panels and complete the lower wing assembly.

Covering material is supplied by the builder.  All National markings are either airbrushed on or by the use of colored tissue strips doped to the 

finished and sealed surfaces. All other details not shown on the plan are left up to the builder. This includes the use and placement of any

power supply and Radio Control equipment.

C)  Strut blocks "BB" for the lower wing are cemented flush with the top of ribs B8 and against spar. Be sure "BB" follows contour of ribs.

Wing and tail construction is basic and self explanatory. However, plans show details such as moveable ailerons and control surfaces.

These should only be carried out by the more experienced builders for use in Micro Radio Control.  Otherwise, construct wings as one unit.

Stiff Card
Steps

Cardboard Control Horn

SIDE VIEW
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Cockpit &
observers station

covered with 1/32 sheet
or stiff card

TOP VIEW

Spandau

FUSELAGE LAYOUT

All formers line up with uprights except F2a. Install Top former F5 and its lower half.  Alternate direction when placing formers
to keep structure uniform.  Make sure structure is square when formers are installed by using top view as a guide
Install  upper and lower 1/16 square stringers. Cockpit cover is cut from either 1/32 sheet or stiff card.

Add 1/16 strip in front of
peg hole for added strength

Use 3 - view for Aux. Strut placement
on stabilizers and rudder

1.75" or 2" Wheel
Can be used

CABANE STRUTS

Cabane struts are constructed from 1/16 x 1/8 stock.
For additional strength and support, bend to shape 1/32
wire and cement to the inside of the struts. Then cover
with tissue. Struts can also be cut from hardwood or 
1/16 plywood strips.

LG1

LG2

LG3

Landing Gear Layout

to both sides of struts for additional strength. Be sure axle
slot is free of glue so that axle can travel up and down to
provide shock action travel

Interplane struts are shown full size. Lightly cement two
scrap pieces of balsa to hold struts at proper angle until
installation, then remove strips.

INTERPLANE STRUTS

Soft wire water and fuel lines

Spandau Machine Gun

Cut Gun pattern from plan and shade
with pencil.  Full length gun can be used
if fuselage is modified to fit. Half gun is 
cut at marks by jacket and roller into a
tube. Glue 1/16 round for barrel.

1/16 sq

Cement 1/16 sq offsets flush
with squaring blocks of F5 & F5b
over this full size layout
Install as directed 

F5B

Trace "inside" edges onto bond paper and glue to cardboard to form mold for laminating the 
tail parts. Be sure to allow extra length as it will be trimmed to fit.

for nose doubler
inside of
fuselage frame

Use Scrap 1/16

Prop Blade Prop Blade

Prop Hub made from

( Not Supplied in kit )

1/2"

3/8"

3/8"

Suggested Power : 2-3 loops 3/16 Rubber

4"

Bind axle to sub wing ( scrap ) with
thread and apply 2 drops CYA

Axle Wire - 3/64

Soak Prop Blades in water. Form on a 4" Can
at 17 degrees to the left of the center line.
Mount on Hardwood Prop Hub. Secure
with several wraps of thread and apply 
a few drops of CYA.

COLOR SCHEME

Fuselage, Tops of Wings, Elevators : 4-5 color Dark Lozenge
All Metal Panels, Wheels, Struts : Hunter Green
Rudder : White or Bright Yellow
Engine, Guns, ect... : Flat Black Wash
All undersurfaces : Light Sky Blue

Insert 3/32 O.D. Alu. tube
into wheel center for bushing.
Secure wheel to axle by drop 
of cement or solder. Make 
and install wheel cone.

Vac Formed 
Cowling

Double C1

Plan Revised 12-2010

Plan Revised 12-2010

Assemble Landing Gear over layout. Cement balsa LG3

mag

1/8 Round dowel

1/4 sq x 1.25"

Construct Fuselage side frames over layout above. Make two frames. When dry, join at tail post followed by former F1.

1/8 x 3/8 x 3.25 
engine block

( cut from scrap )

Cut 2

If Building to Micro R/C, Change out Longerons
to Basswood or use hard balsa

15 - 1/16 sq x 15
5 - 1/16 x 3/16 x 12
5 - 3/32 sq x 12

1 - 3 x 12 x 1/32 Sheet for Lams
1 - 1/8 x 3/8 x 6.50

3/32 Sq  Leading Edge

CF

RS

Scrap
Block

Scrap
Block

1/16 x 3/161/16 x 3/16

AUX.

Tank
Fuel

Radiator

CENTER SECTION

C1

C2C2

CS1CS2 CS2

Cabane
Strut
Loc.

AA

AA

AA

AA

T1

UFS

URS

1/16 x 3 / 16
Trailing Edge

Sand Scallops

T1 T1

3/32 Sq  Leading Edge
Scrap
Block

T1

Strut 
Locations

T2

T2a

T3

T3a

1/16 x 3/16

Hinge
Locations
( OPT.)

T4

T4a 1/16
SQ

BB

BB

UFS

URS

Sand Scallops

1/16 x 3 / 16
Trailing Edge

T1T1T1

3/32 Sq  Leading Edge

T2

T2a

T3

T3aHinge
Locations
( OPT.)

1/16 x 3/16
1/16
SQ T4a

T4
T1

Strut 
Locations

BB

BB

3/32 Sq Leading Edge

Strut
Locations

LRS

B4
1/16 x 3/16

Trailing Edge

Sand scallops

B3

B1

B2

LFS

FDB

RDB

B8B8B8
B7

B9

B6 B5
BB

BB

B8

C
e

n
te

r 
L

in
e

front

Lower Dihedral Braces

FDB

RDB

Center Section

3/32 Sq Leading Edge

Strut
Locations

LRS

B4
1/16 x 3/16

Trailing Edge

Sand scallops

B3

B1

B2

LFS

FDB

RDB

B5 B6 B7 B8 B8 B8
B8 B9

BB

BB

CS3CS3

Block
Scrap

Block
Scrap

Block
Scrap

2 Lams

1/16 x 1/32

2 Lams

1/16 x 1/32

1/16 Sq

All
Scrap
Block

R

Hinge
Locations

( OPT.)

1/16 x 1/8

Scrap
Block

2 Lams

1/16 x 1/32

Hinge
Locations

( OPT.)

1/16 Sq

All

Stabilizer
Lower

LS1

LS2

Hinge
Locations

( OPT.)

2 Lams

1/16 x 1/32

1/16 Sq

All

Scrap
Block

SM

UPPER Stabilizer

All Uprights - 1/16 sq

F2b
FP 2

serve as location points
for top and bottom formers

FP 1

F9

F10

F11

1/16 sq Longerons

FP 3
F12
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Motor Deck

F
1 F
2

F
3 F
4

F
2

a

M.G. Bay

F
6

F
7 F
8

F
5

F
1

2
T

FP 1

FP 2

All Uprights - 1/16 sq

1/16 sq Longerons

FP 3

Glue Tab

F5

Prop Shaft Pattern
Bend to shape from 3/64 wire

Explode view of engine details
Crack and cement manifold to shape

Alternate grains

Bearing

Main Engine Bank

Top Cylinders



LRS

LFS

URS

UFS

LRS

LFS

URS

UFS

FP 2

FP 1

FP 2

FP 1 FP 3

FP 3

LG1

LG2

LG1

LG2

F1
F2 Right

F2b

F5

F3

F9

F11

F10

F4
F6

F7

F8

F5bF2a
F12 F12T

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

F4bF3b

HANNOVER CL IIIa

HANNOVER CL IIIa

T1

T1

T1

T1

B5

B5

B6

B6 B9

B9

B7

B7

T1

T1

T1

T1

CS1

B8

B8

B8

B8

B8

B8

T2

T2

T3

T3

T4

T2a

T2a

T3a

T3a

T4a

T4a

B8

B8

T T

T4

CS3

CS3

CS2

CS2

Motor Deck

HANNOVER CL IIIa

R

S
M

AA AA AA

AA

C1

C1

LG3

LG3

LG3

LG3
Front Rear

CS3a

T1a

CS3a

T1a

TSK

Inter Plane Struts

M
a

g

1

2

3
4 5

Aerowerkes Hannover CL3
Full Size Parts

CF RS

15
B2

B2

B1

B1

B4

B4

B3

B3

151/16

LS1

LS1

LS2

LS2

1/16 15

15

1/32

1/16

Cockpit Cover

5

1/32

W
C2

C2

W

5

FDB

RDB

PROP

PROP

12

1/16 Basswood

Engine Cylinder
Tops

3/32

6

Bearing
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